
 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 8 November 2011 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date: THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 

Committee Room 4 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Clare Weaser 
Telephone: 0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email: clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Councillor Whittle (Chair) 
Councillor Maslin (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Allison 
Councillor Best 
Councillor Fletcher 
Councillor Muldoon 
Councillor Wise 
Councillor Pattisson  
Councillor Wise 

Observers 
 
Mrs Humble – Pensioners Representative 
  
Officers 
 Janet Senior Ex Dir for Resources 
Selwyn Thompson – Group Manager 
Shola Ojo – Principal Accountant 
Carol Eldridge – Group Manager (Pensions 
and Payroll) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Minutes 
 

1 - 8 

2. Declaration of interests 
 

9 - 11 

3. Pension Fund Annual Report 
 

12 - 113 

4. Investment Performance for Quarter Ended 30 September 2011 
 

114 - 133 

5. Exclusion of the press and public 
 

134 

6. Passive Manager Selection - RFP Analysis 
 

135 - 156 

7. Appointment of Transition Manager 
 

157 - 170 

   



 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 17 NOVEMBER 2011 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of that part of the meeting of the Committee, which was open to the  
press and public, held on 6 September 2011 be confirmed and signed.  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\4\4\ai00002440\$1xslqzm1.doc 

 LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, which was 
open to the press and public, held on TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2011 at LEWISHAM 
TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU at 7 p.m.  
 

Present 

 
Councillors Whittle(Chair) Best, Fletcher, Maslin, Muldoon, and Wise. 
 
Independent Investment Adviser: Scott Donaldson, Hymans Robertson 
 
Officers:   Janet Senior – Executive Director for Resources. 
  Conrad Hall - Head of Business Management and Service Support. 

 Selwyn Thompson – Group Manager Budget Strategy. 
 Shola Ojo – Principal Accountant Budget Strategy. 

, 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allison and Pattison . 
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions 
Investment Committee, held on 15 June 2011, be 
confirmed and signed subject to Minute 3, 
Declarations of Interest, being amended to reflect 
that Councillor Fletcher is not a member of the 
Lewisham Pension Scheme and did not declare an 
interest. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

 

 
 

 

Councillor Maslin declared that he was a Director of Haley Gallery 
Limited which had recently sold a picture to UBS for $26,000 and 
that the interest was personal and not prejudicial as UBS were 
not under direct consideration at the meeting. 
 

 

3. 
 

RCM PRESENTATION 
 

 

3.1 Ms Lucy MacDonald, Head of the Global Equity Fund 
Management team and Mr Thomas Trimborn, senior Product 
Specialist for Global Equities attended the meeting and made a 
presentation on behalf of RCM. 
 

 

3.2 Councillor Fletcher asked to be updated about the Sony holding.  
 

 

 Mr Trimborn said the stock had been owned for some time and 
Sony had undergone a successful restructuring. However the 
earthquake had raised questions about Japanese companies 

 

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\4\4\ai00002440\$1xslqzm1.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

generally and failures to articulate an investment strategy had led 
to the reported results. 
 

3.3 Scott Donaldson noted the under performance of RCM and asked 
should the relative recovery have been even better given the 
change in the equity market from June to August. 
 

 

 Ms MacDonald said this was still an early stage and that while 
she was pleased about recent performance, comparisons with 
inception were misleading. Mr Trimborn added that to increase 
returns massive more risk would have to be entered into. 
 

 

3.4 The Executive Director for Resources, queried the 4.6% cash 
holding. 
 

 

 Ms MacDonald said the market was low but could go lower and 
funds should be in hand to take advantage of a severe panic. 
 

 

3.5 Councillor Fletcher asked when did RCM believed the market 
would bottom out and that while the FTSE was at a 10 year low, it 
had been even lower. 
 

 

 Ms MacDonald said the market could take another 10% drop as 
there was a huge amount of uncertainty regarding the politics of 
debt. 
 

 

3.6 The Chair said he believed consumer confidence would lag 
behind growth in the UK and there was reliance on China and 
Germany. He asked about the European perspective 
 

 

 Ms MacDonald said confidence was low throughout Europe, 
although there was evidence spending intentions were rising in 
Germany.  
 

 

3.7 The Chair asked if there was any research into how people might 
spend differently. 
 

 

 Ms MacDonald said the luxury sector was holding up well and Mr 
Trimborn added that consumer staples and consumer 
discretionary were geared towards emerging markets. 
 

 

3.8 The Chair thanked Lucy MacDonald and Thomas Trimborn for 
their presentation. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

 

4. 
 

PRESENTATION by ALLIANCE BERNSTEIN 
 

 

[...]
  
 

 

4.7 The Chair thanked Nicholas Davidson and Douglas Stewart for 
their presentation. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the presentation be noted 
 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\4\4\ai00002440\$1xslqzm1.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

   
5. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER ENDED 31 

MARCH 2011 
 

 

 The Group Manager Budget Strategy presented the report. 
 

 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

6. Hyman’s detailed Second Quarter Investment Performance report 
 

 

6.1 The Group Manager Budget Strategy and Scott Donaldson 
presented the report. 
 

 
 

6.2 Councillor Fletcher noted Lewisham had slipped from 48 to 84 in 
the Council league performance tables.  
 

 

 The Group Manager Budget Strategy said statistical comparators 
with other local authorities were provided and fluctuations were 
mainly attributed to asset allocation and stock selection. Scott 
Donaldson said this pointed to underperformance by active 
managers. 
 

 

6.3 The Chair suggested officers examine the performance of other 
local authorities higher in the league tables to see if lessons could 
be learned. 
 

 

6.4 Councillor Fletcher noted Alliance Bernstein appeared to be 
overweight on financials and was informed an imminent bounce 
back was not expected. 
 

 

6.5 Councillor Muldoon asked if the currency risk was hedged and 
was informed that it was not. 

 

   
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 

7 REPORT ON RECENT STOCK MARKET TURMOIL  
   

7.1 A report was tabled by Scott Donaldson. 
 

 

7.2 Councillor Maslin asked if the commodities picture would be 
different if gold and oil were omitted. 
 

 

 Scott Donaldson said he was uncertain but as gold and oil were 
the two biggest drivers, any consideration without them was 
unlikely to be critical. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\4\4\ai00002440\$1xslqzm1.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

8 STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 
 

 

8.1 The Group Manager Budget Strategy presented the report and 
said the latest annual review had made no material changes to 
the Statement of Investment Principles (SIP).  
 

 

8.2 The Chair said he believed the corporate social responsibility 
agenda was looming large on the horizon and he believed a 
review of the SIP should be considered. He urged officers to look 
at other local authority SIPs such as Greater Manchester where 
relevant issues were being addressed. 
 

 

8.3 The Executive Director for Resources reminded members a major 
review of the SIPs had been undertaken during the last 
administration and very considered legal advice had been 
received. She said she was happy to revisit the last review and 
see if changes were required taking into account more recent 
legal judgements. 
 

 

8.4 Councillor Wise asked for copies of the last review to be 
circulated to committee members. 
 

ED Res 

8.5 Councillor Fletcher asked about the Independent Investment 
Adviser position and was informed it was currently vacant. 
 

 

8.6 The Chair asked if options for social investment could be 
presented to the committee. 
 

 

 The Executive Director for Resources said she would bring a 
future report to the committee and that she had held some 
discussions with providers but that at the moment many products 
and investment vehicles were not ready. 
 

 

8.7 Councillor Maslin said the choice of any future product would 
have to be based on sound investment principles and he was 
supported by Councillor Muldoon who reminded the Committee of 
a duty to be dispassionate and that corporate social responsibility 
would have regard to due diligence. 
 

 

8.8 Councillor Best recounted that in the past key votes had been 
reported to the committee  and she asked that this practice be 
resumed. 

ED Res 

   
 RESOLVED that  

 
 

  (1) the revised Statement of Investment Principles 
be approved; and 
 

 

Page 6



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\4\4\ai00002440\$1xslqzm1.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

  (2) the Executive Director of resources be asked to 
consider a review of the Statement of Investment 
Principles taking into account updated legal advice. 

 

    
9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT  
   
 The report was presented by Sue Exton and Amy Thorpe who 

confirmed the Audit Commission had issued an unqualified 
opinion on the Pension Statement. 
 

 

 The Chair thanked Sue Exton and Amy Thorpe for their 
presentation. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 
2006 and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information: 
 
11    Minutes 
12    Passive Manager 
 

 

 The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed 
part of the meeting. 
 

 

11 Minutes 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the closed minutes of the meeting held on 
June 15 2011 be confirmed and signed. 
 

 

12 Passive Manager 
 

 

 An updated timetable on the recruitment and selection process 
was distributed by Scott Donaldson. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

Page 7



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\4\4\ai00002440\$1xslqzm1.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

   
   
 The meeting ended at 9.22 p.m. 

 
 

 Chair  

 

Page 8



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\4\4\ai00002441\$dkkgqa5v.doc 

 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 17 NOVEMBER 2011 
[...]
t have regard to: 

- FSS guidance produced by CIPFA 

Page 52



Appendix C 

Funding Strategy Statement 

 

 

40 

- its statement of investment principles published under Regulation 12 
of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009. 

• The FSS must be revised and published whenever there is a material 
change in either the policy on the matters set out in the FSS or the 

Statement of Investment Principles. 

The Fund’s actuary must have regard to the FSS as part of the fund valuation 
process. 

1.2 Reviews of FSS 

The FSS is reviewed in detail at least every three years ahead of triennial 
valuations being carried out, with the next full review due to be completed by 31 
March 2014.     

The FSS is a summary of the Fund’s approach to funding liabilities.  It is not an 
exhaustive statement of policy on all issues.  If you have any queries please contact 
Carol Eldridge in the first instance at carol.eldridge@lewisham.gov.uk or on 020 – 
8314 6351.   

Page 53



Appendix C 

Funding Strategy Statement 

 

 

41 

2. Purpose  

2.1 Purpose of FSS 

The Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) (now the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (CLG)) has stated that the purpose of the FSS 
is:  

• “to establish a clear and transparent fund-specific strategy which will identify 
how employers’ pension liabilities are best met going forward; 

• to support the regulatory framework to maintain as nearly constant employer 
contribution rates as possible; and    

• to take a prudent longer-term view of funding those liabilities.” 

These objectives are desirable individually, but may be mutually conflicting. . Whilst 
the position of individual employers must be reflected in the statement, it must 
remain a single strategy for the Administering Authority to implement and maintain. 

This statement sets out how the Administering Authority has balanced the 
conflicting aims of affordability of contribution
[...]
rmance is measured quarterly, there is a relative outperformance of 0.96% over the six month period.

Using the arithmetic method

Page 17 of 17 

P
age 133



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\2\5\ai00002523\$ihux2qgg.doc 

 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 5 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 17 November 2011 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
 
6 Passive Manager Selection – RFP Analysis 
 
7 Appointment of Transition Manager 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 134



Agenda Item 6

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 7

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Appendix

	2 Declaration of interests
	3 Pension Fund Annual Report
	appendix to item 3

	4 Investment Performance for Quarter Ended 30 September 2011
	Appendix to item 4

	5 Exclusion of the press and public
	6 Passive Manager Selection - RFP Analysis
	Appendix to item 6

	7 Appointment of Transition Manager
	Appendix to item 7




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 17 November 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:  Councillors Whittle (Chair), Maslin (Vice-Chair), Fletcher, Muldoon and Wise 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Best 
 

 1.      Minutes 
 
1.1 Councillor Fletcher referred to paragraph 3.5 in the minutes. She 

said that she did not say that the FTSE was at an all time low. 
She said that it had been low and could go even lower. 
 

 

1.2 The Chair said that members had received training on social / 
residential housing as an asset class. It had been very useful. 
Schroders had discussed pairing up Councils who had money to 
invest with Councils with land. M & G had discussed buying 
Housing Association debt at a rate that would give a return to 
Lewisham. The Chair considered that this latter suggestion 
should be implemented immediately. He suggested investing up 
to 1% of the fund. Councillor Maslin asked how this investment 
would be funded. Conrad Hall said that it would be funded from 
the bonds allocation.  Although members agreed with  this 
recommendation, Councillor Maslin asked Hymans Robertson to 
send members a form of words advising member that such an 
investment would be allocated on sound investment principles as 
well as social reasons. Mr Donaldson agreed to do this. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hymans 
Robertson 

  RESOLVED that subject to Councillor Fletcher’s amendment, 
the Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions 
Investment Committee, held on 6 September 2011, 
be confirmed and signed.  
 

 

2.            Declaration of interests 
 
 
 

 

Councillor Maslin declared that he was a Director of Hales Gallery 
Limited and UBS was an occasional customer of the Gallery. The 
interest was personal and prejudicial as UBS were under direct 
consideration at the meeting. Therefore he left the meeting during 
the consideration of item 6 Passive Manager Selection – RFP 
Analysis. 
 

 

 At 7.15pm it was agreed that the meeting should go into closed 
session. The first item to be discussed was item 6 and Councillor  
Maslin left the meeting and returned for the discussion on item 7. 
 

 

5.           Exclusion of the press and public 
 
 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 

 



 
 
 

2 

12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 
2006 and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information: 
 
6. Passive Manager Selection – RFP Analysis 
 
7.  Appointment of Transition Manager 
 

 The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed 
part of the meeting. 
 

 

6 Passive Manager Selection – RFP Analysis 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the Managers be ranked in order of preference 
and a final decision be made at the next meeting of 
this Committee in February 2012 
 

 

7 Appointment of Transition Manager 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the transitional manager be appointed by 
Hymans Robertson in consultation with the 
Director for Resources and Regeneration. 

 

   
 At 9.45pm the Council went back into open session. 

 
 

3.            Pension Fund Annual Report 
 
 Councillor Wise said that the charts in the report were not in 

colour and were, therefore, difficult to read. It was agreed that 
charts should not be produced in colour in future but rather with 
visual displays including hatching. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

 

4.            Investment Performance for Quarter Ended 30 September 2011 
 
 The Chair said that he had heard that managers can be put under 

pressure by clients who insist that they achieve their benchmark 
in two quarters otherwise they will be replaced with another 
manager. Mr Donaldson said that the principle sounded good but 
it was only short term. Transitions were very expensive and risky. 
The general view is that performance is better over a 5 to 10 year 
period. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

 

 Any other business  
 

 

 The Chair advised members that the Pensioners Representative  



 
 
 

3 

on this Committee, Mr Tucker, had resigned. It was agreed that a 
letter be sent from this Committee thanking him for his services to 
this Committee over many years and wishing him well for the 
future. 
  

 The meeting ended at 10 p.m. 
 

 

 Chair  
 
 


